2004 - Application of International Financial Reporting Standards

§
No material effect on the financial situation of the company from applying IFRS

§
Increase in the Group?s Equity, which rose to € 248.1 million (from € 240.7 million based on the Greek Accounting Standards) 

1st Quarter 2005 

§
10.8% increase in Turnover 

§
18.9% increase in Earnings before Taxes, Interest and Depreciation (EBITDA)

§
14.4% improvement in Net result 

Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards

The mandatory application of the International Financial Reporting Standards rendered prominent the correctness of the actions and decisions of the Management, since the Company having measured the total of its property assets and amended the accounts in accordance with the new accounting policies, presents at 31/12/2004 increase in the Group's equity by 3.1% where the holders' equity stands at € 248.1 million. 

At a parent Company level the holders' equity reached € 246.6 million while the net profit after reclassification made under IFRS, increased to € 12.2 million as against € 9.5 million shown in the accounts published according to the Greek Accounting Standards. 

The difference noted in the Group?s equity in respect to that of the parent Company, of approximately € 1.5 million, is mainly owing to the revaluation surplus of land owned by a subsidiary company. 

1st quarter 2005 results

The year 2005 is deeply distinguished by the dramatic increase in the price of fuel and the overall economic pressure that is perceived in countries of the euro zone, with the growth rate remaining at low levels. However, in the 1st quarter of 2005 the financial results of the Company show an increase as compared to the respective period of 2004 that, in fact, is due to the efficient organizational structure, outstanding knowledge, long experience and competitive fleet the Company disposes of. 

In particular, the turnover of the company amounted to € 34.1 million increased by 10.8% 

The earnings before interest, tax and depreciation (EBITDA) were grown by 18.9% and rose to € 5.6 million from € 4.7 million in the respective period of 2004, where the profit margin shows improvement and stands at 16.5% (against 15.4% in 2004). 

The net results for the period are shown improved by 14.4% and the loss for the period in effect is limited to € 5.8 million against € 6.8 million in 2004 decreased by € 1.0 million. 

The consolidated results presented respective increases in particular, the turnover stands at € 34.3 million increased by 10.8% while the earnings before tax, interest, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA), on a consolidated level, amounted to € 5.7 million. As regards to the loss for the period this amounted to € 7.8 million against € 9.8 million in the respective period in 2004, decreased by € 2.0 million. 

Adriatic Sea routes

In the Greece - Italy routes, over the 1st quarter 2005, MINOAN LINES achieved to increase the quantity of their transports and their market shares a set out in the following table. 


   2005
                                         2004


  Traffic
Market share
Traffic
Market share

Passengers 60,000
23.4%
           56,000    
21.1%

Cars 
14,800
29.4%
           14,100           26.0%

Trucks 
23,500
22.5%
           23,000           20.1%

* Records from Port Authorities

Crete Sea routes

Over the 1st quarter 2005 in the route Heraklion - Piraeus, MINOAN LINES carried 4,800 more passengers, 3,900 private cars and 2,100 more trucks while presented s significant increase of the respective market shares. 


2005
2004


Traffic
Market share
Traffic
Market share

Passengers 
166,000
73.0%
161,200
70.4%

Cars 
19,100
64.4%
15,200
53.0%

Trucks 
15,100
52.4%
13,000
45.4%

By virtue of the above sizes and the sustained efforts in cutting down expenses as a countervailing factor to the high fuel price, the management is optimistic about accomplishing the financial targets planned for the year 2005. 

